each periodic or final payment, the prime contractor shall pay the subcontractor based on work 
satisfactorily completed or service satisfactorily provided under the subcontract. Additionally, the 
Contractor shall pay the undisputed portions of subcontractors’ invoices within one hundred five 
(105) calendar days of the date of subcontractor’s invoice, independent of any payment by the
City to the Contractor. If the Contractor withholds any retainage pending final completion of any
subcontractor’s Work, the Contractor is required to pay the retainage so withheld within seven (7)